

No. 17-571

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC AND JERROLD D. BURDEN,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOEL B. ROTHMAN  
JEROLD I. SCHNEIDER  
SCHNEIDER ROTHMAN  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
LAW GROUP, PLLC  
4651 N. Federal Highway  
Boca Raton, Florida 33431  
(561) 404-4350

August 27, 2018

AARON M. PANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	15
C. Proceedings Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT MAKES CLEAR THAT THE COPYRIGHT OWNER MAKES REGISTRATION FOR PURPOSES OF § 411(a) BY COMPLYING WITH THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENTS .....	21
A. The Statute Employs the Phrase “Make Registration” and Its Vari- ants To Refer to the Actions of the Copyright Owner .....	21

B. The Portion of § 411(a) Addressing the Consequences of Refusal of Registration Further Supports the Conclusion That “Registration . . . Has Been Made” Refers to the Action of the Copyright Owner .....	29
II. THE HISTORY OF § 411(a) FURTHER DEMONSTRATES THAT A COPYRIGHT OWNER MAY INSTITUTE A CIVIL ACTION FOR INFRINGEMENT ONCE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ARE COMPLIED WITH .....	32
III. THE STATUTORY SCHEME OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES FAVORS ALLOWING SUITS TO PROCEED ONCE THE COPYRIGHT OWNER HAS COMPLIED WITH REQUIRED FORMALITIES .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	27
<i>American Broad. Co. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014) .....	20, 32, 34, 35
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	28
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	34
<i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactivecorp.</i> , 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Dollar Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 227 (1874) .....	30
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	37
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	36
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	36
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	34
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	19, 23, 28
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	10, 22, 29, 38
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publ'ers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	3, 22, 37, 38
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	18
<i>La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	39

<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	30
<i>Lumiere v. Pathe Exch., Inc.</i> , 275 F. 428 (2d Cir. 1921) .....	7, 8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	40
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	22, 23
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	11, 22, 29, 34, 38
<i>Roth Greeting Cards v. United Card Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	8, 33
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	21
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....	29
<i>Vacheron &amp; Constantin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1958), .....	7, 8, 29-30, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Washingtonian Publ’g Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30 (1939) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 20, 37, 38
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	4
<i>White-Smith Music Publ’g Co. v. Goff</i> , 187 F. 247 (1st Cir. 1911) .....	7, 33

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	4
§ 3, 1 Stat. 125.....	4
§ 4, 1 Stat. 125.....	4
Act of Apr. 29, 1802, ch. 36, § 1, 2 Stat. 171, 171 .....	4
Artists' Rights and Theft Prevention Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-9, tit. I, § 104(b), 119 Stat. 218, 222.....	10
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, § 9(b)(1), 102 Stat. 2853, 2859.....	10
Copyright Act of 1909, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075.....	5, 6, 8, 26, 32
§ 13, 35 Stat. 1078 .....	26
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541.....	5, 7, 8, 18, 20, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34
§ 101:	
90 Stat. 2583 .....	10, 23
90 Stat. 2593 .....	27
§ 110, 90 Stat. 2600, <i>reprinted in</i> 17 U.S.C.	
§ 407 note .....	26
Copyright Act (17 U.S.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 2 (1970) .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 10 (1970) .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 11 (1970) .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 12 (1970) .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 13 (1970) .....	5, 7, 8, 20, 32, 33, 34

17 U.S.C. § 14 (1970) .....	26
17 U.S.C. § 102(a) .....	2, 3, 37, 41
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	3
17 U.S.C. § 205(a) .....	27
17 U.S.C. § 205(c) .....	25, 26
17 U.S.C. § 405(b) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 406(a) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 406(a)(1) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 407 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 407(d) .....	7
17 U.S.C. § 408 .....	1, 9, 22, 25
17 U.S.C. § 408(a) .....	1, 2, 9, 17, 20, 25, 27
17 U.S.C. § 408(b) .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 408(c) .....	19
17 U.S.C. § 408(c)(3) .....	24
17 U.S.C. § 408(e) .....	19, 42
17 U.S.C. § 409 .....	9, 25, 26
17 U.S.C. § 410 .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 410(a) .....	1, 9, 17, 19, 28
17 U.S.C. § 410(b) .....	9, 17, 28
17 U.S.C. § 410(c) .....	11, 39, 40
17 U.S.C. § 410(d) .....	2, 9, 17, 21, 25, 38
17 U.S.C. § 411 .....	1, 21
17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 31, 32, 36, 37, 40

17 U.S.C. § 411(b).....	18, 23
17 U.S.C. § 411(c) .....	18, 22, 24
17 U.S.C. § 411(c)(2) .....	19, 22
17 U.S.C. § 412 .....	1, 11, 19, 23, 26, 38
17 U.S.C. § 412(2).....	11, 19, 23, 24
17 U.S.C. § 504 .....	24
17 U.S.C. § 505 .....	24
17 U.S.C. § 508(a).....	39
17 U.S.C. § 708 .....	28
17 U.S.C. § 708(a).....	27
17 U.S.C. § 708(a)(1).....	27
17 U.S.C. § 708(a)(2).....	27
Copyright Renewal Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-307, tit. I, § 102(b)(2), 106 Stat. 264, 266 .....	29
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, § 102(d), 112 Stat. 2860, 2863 (1998) .....	10
Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-403, § 101(a), 122 Stat. 4256, 4257.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	36
37 C.F.R.:	
§ 202.5.....	9
§ 202.16(b).....	43

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 90-83 (1967) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 .....	23, 24, 31, 33
Statement of Maria A. Pallante, U.S. Register of Copyrights, Before the Subcommittee on Legislative Branch Appropriations, U.S. Senate, Fiscal 2016 Budget Request (Mar. 17, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/hearings/031715%20LOC%20Register%20of%20Copyrights%20Testimony%20-%20LegBranch.pdf">https://www. appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/ hearings/031715%20LOC%20Register%20 of%20Copyrights%20Testimony%20-%20Leg Branch.pdf</a> .....	11-12, 16

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Comments of Science Fiction and Fantasy Writers of America, Inc., et al., <i>Group Reg- istration of Unpublished Works</i> , Copyright Office Docket No. 2017-15 (filed Nov. 13, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=COLC-2017-0009-0076">https://www.regulations. gov/document?D=COLC-2017-0009-0076</a> .....	12
Comments of the National Press Photographers Ass'n, <i>Copyright Office Fees</i> , Copyright Office Docket No. 2012-1 (filed May 14, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/newfees/comments/05142012/">https://www.copyright. gov/docs/newfees/comments/05142012/</a> .....	12-13
Copyright Office Fees, 83 Fed. Reg. 24,054 (May 24, 2018) .....	15

Joint Comments of American Society of Media Photographers and Professional Photographers of America, <i>Copyright Office Fees</i> , Copyright Office Docket No. 2012-1 (filed May 14, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/docs/newfees/comments/05142012/">https://www.copyright.gov/docs/newfees/comments/05142012/</a> .....	13
Policy Decision: Revised Special Handling Procedures, 56 Fed. Reg. 37,528 (Aug. 7, 1991).....	14
Policy Decision Announcing Fee for Special Handling of Applications for Copyright Registration, 47 Fed. Reg. 19,254 (May 4, 1982).....	14
Registration Nos. (searchable at <a href="https://cocatalog.loc.gov/cgi-bin/Pwebrecon.cgi?DB=local&amp;PAGE=First">https://cocatalog.loc.gov/cgi-bin/Pwebrecon.cgi?DB=local&amp;PAGE=First</a> ):	
TX0006595981 (Apr. 30, 2007) .....	16
TX0006595982 (Apr. 30, 2007) .....	16
TX0006596887 (June 25, 2007).....	16
U.S. Copyright Office:	
<i>Annual Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2009/ar2009.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2009/ar2009.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Annual Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2011/ar2011.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2011/ar2011.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/comp3/docs/compendium.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/comp3/docs/compendium.pdf</a> .....	14

<i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print 1961), available at <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/history/other_reports.html">https://www.copyright.gov/history/other_reports.html</a> .....	35
<i>Copyright Law Revision – Part 6: Supplementary Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law: 1965 Revision Bill</i> (Comm. Print 1965), available at <a href="https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015030337722;view=1up;seq=151">https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015030337722;view=1up;seq=151</a> .....	23, 35
<i>Fiscal 2017 Annual Report</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2017/ar2017.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/reports/annual/2017/ar2017.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Study No. 17: The Registration of Copyright</i> (Aug. 1958), reprinted in <i>Copyright Law Revision: Studies Prepared for the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 86th Cong. (Comm. Print 1960), available at <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/history/studies/">https://www.copyright.gov/history/studies/</a> .....	4
“Preregister Your Work,” <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/prereg/">https://www.copyright.gov/prereg/</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2018) .....	42
“Registration Processing Times,” <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/registration/docs/processing-times-faqs.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/registration/docs/processing-times-faqs.pdf</a> .....	12

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Robert Brauneis, *Properly Funding the Copyright Office: The Case for Significantly Differentiated Fees*, GW Law School Public Law and Legal Theory Paper No. 2017-58 (2017), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2997192>.....13, 14
- Copyright Alliance, “Copyright Registration,” [https://copyrightalliance.org/ca\\_faq\\_post/can-you-please-explain-why-the-timeline-for-receiving-a-certificate-of-registration-has-gone-from-three-months-to-eight-months/](https://copyrightalliance.org/ca_faq_post/can-you-please-explain-why-the-timeline-for-receiving-a-certificate-of-registration-has-gone-from-three-months-to-eight-months/) (last visited Aug. 21, 2018)..... 13-14
- Arthur Fisher, U.S. Register of Copyrights, “The Copyright Office and the Examination of Claims to Copyright,” in *1953 Copyright Problems Analyzed* 11 (Theodore R. Kupferman ed.) ..... 42-43
- 2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (2013).....36, 40, 41
